MacBook Air

PORTABLE GENIUS







MacBook Air"

PORTABLE GENIUS






MacBook Air"

PORTABLE GENIUS

by Paul McFedries

WILEY
Wiley Publishing, Inc.



MacBook Air™ Portable Genius

Published by
Wiley Publishing, Inc.
10475 Crosspoint Blvd.

Indianapolis, IN 46256
www.wiley.com

Copyright © 2009 by Wiley Publishing, Inc,, Indianapolis, Indiana
Published simultaneously in Canada

ISBN:978-0-470-38108-3

Manufactured in the United States of America
10987654321

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by
any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning or otherwise, except as permitted
under Sections 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written
permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the
Copyright Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax (978) 646-8600.
Requests to the Publisher for permission should be addressed to the Legal Department, Wiley Publishing, Inc.,
10475 Crosspoint Blvd., Indianapolis, IN 46256, (317) 572-3447, fax (317) 572-4355, or online at
http://www.wiley.com/go/permissions.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: The publisher and the author make no representations or
warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this work and specifically disclaim
all warranties, including without limitation warranties of fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be
created or extended by sales or promotional materials.The advice and strategies contained herein may not be
suitable for every situation. This work is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in
rendering legal, accounting, or other professional services. If professional assistance is required, the services of
a competent professional person should be sought. Neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for
damages arising herefrom. The fact that an organization or Web site is referred to in this work as a citation
and/or a potential source of further information does not mean that the author or the publisher endorses the
information the organization of Web site may provide or recommendations it may make. Further, readers
should be aware that Internet Web sites listed in this work may have changed or disappeared between when
this work was written and when it is read.

For general information on our other products and services or to obtain technical support, please contact our
Customer Care Department within the U.S. at (800) 762-2974, outside the U.S. at (317) 572-3993 or fax (317)
572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not
be available in electronic books.

Library of Congress Control Number: 2008936349

Trademarks: Wiley and the Wiley Publishing logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of John Wiley &
Sons, Inc. and/or its affiliates. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Wiley
Publishing, Inc.is not associated with any product or vendor mentioned in this book.

WILEY


www.wiley.com

. is a Mac expert and full-time technical writer. Paul has been authoring
Paul McFedries
computer books since 1991, and he has more than 60 books to his credit.
Paul’s books have sold more than three million copies worldwide. These books include the Wiley
titles Macs Portable Genius, iPhone 3G Portable Genius, Teach Yourself VISUALLY Macs, Teach Yourself
VISUALLY Computers, Fifth Edition, and The Unofficial Guide to Microsoft Office 2007. Please visit his
Web site at www.mcfedries.com.Paul is also the proprietor of Word Spy (www.wordspy.com) a Web

site that tracks new words and phrases as they enter the language.



Credits

Senior Acquisitions Editor
Jody Lefevere

Project Editor
Chris Wolfgang

Technical Editor
Myles Keston

Copy Editor
Lauren Kennedy

Editorial Manager
Robyn B.Siesky

Vice President & Group Executive Publisher

Richard Swadley

Vice President & Publisher
Barry Pruett

Business Manager
Amy Knies

Senior Marketing Manager
Sandy Smith

Project Coordinator
Erin Smith

Graphics and Production Specialists
Stacie Brooks

Ana Carillo
Jennifer Henry
Andrea Hornberger
Brent Savage

Quiality Control Technicians
John Greenough

Melanie Hoffman
Caitie Kelly

Proofreading
Melissa D.Buddendeck

Indexing
Rebecca Salerno



For Karen and Gypsy.






When guests to our house would learn that | was writing a book about MacBook Air, their

eyes would invariably light up. Ah, I'd think, they're impressed that I'm writing
a book! Alas, no:"Ooh,” they’d say,“Can | see it?"They meant, of course, MacBook Air,and so I'd trot it
out so everyone could coo over it,and my wife’s carefully planned dinner party would devolve into
a geekfest for a while.That was just one of the perks of writing this book. Another was working with
the amazing folks at Wiley, all of whom are preternaturally nice. They include Acquisitions Editor
Jody Lefevere, who asked me to write the book the same day that MacBook Air was announced,
and of course | accepted about 5 seconds later; Project Editor Chris Wolfgang, whose edits, sugges-
tions,and questions showed not only her smarts and utter common sense, but also her knowledge
of what a book needs to make it better; Copy Editor Lauren Kennedy, who went beyond merely
crossing my t's and dotting my i's by using her keen eye to tighten my prose and make me look
good in print; and Technical Editor Myles Kesten, always a deep source of knowledge regarding all
things Mac, who made generous use of that knowledge and his valuable time to supply this book
with a layer of wisdom beyond what its author possesses. Finally, many thanks to the wonderful
Karen Hammond, who took the marvelous photographs that are sprinkled throughout this book.
My heartfelt and deep thanks to all of you for your tremendous work on this project.



Contents

—

Using an External Display 4
Understanding external display

connections 4

DVI connections 4

VGA connections 6

Video connections 7

Setting the external display mode 7

Connecting and Sharing a Printer 10

Connecting a printer manually 11

Adding a shared network printer 12

Adding a shared Windows network
printer 13

Sharing your printer with the network 14

Connecting and Sharing a Fax

Connecting a fax modem to
MacBook Air

Adding a shared network fax

Sharing your fax with the network
Connecting Imaging Devices

Connecting an imaging device

Connecting to a network imaging
device

Sharing an imaging device

15

15
16
17
17
17

19
20



Connecting to a Wireless Network 24

Setting Up a Remote DVD Drive 25 dpPe
Making a Wireless Connection to How Do | Synchronize MacBook Air
Another Mac 28 | \ith Other Devices? 50
Transferring Settings Wirelessly from
Another Mac 29
Connecting to Bluetooth Devices 32
Connecting a Bluetooth mouse or
keyboard 32
Configuring your Bluetooth mouse
and keyboard 35
Connecting a Bluetooth headset 36
Using Bluetooth headphones
for sound output 37
Setting up a Bluetooth headset
for voice chat 38
Making the connection to your Synchronizing with an iPod 52
Bluetooth phone 39 o . .
. Synchronizing music and videos 52
Using your cell phone as a B .
Bluetooth modem 43 Synchronizing movies 55
Connecting to the Palm OS PDA 43 Synchronizing TV show episodes 56
Exchanging Files Using Bluetooth 45 Synchronizing podcasts 58
Making sure MacBook Air is Synchronizing photos 59
discoverable 45 Synchronizing your Address Book
Browsing a Bluetooth device 46 and calendars 61
Sending files to a Bluetooth device 47 Synchronizing games 62
Activating Bluetooth sharing 47  Synchronizing with an iPhone 63



Synchronizing with a Cell Phone or PDA
Adding a cell phone to iSync
Adding a Palm PDA to iSync

Configuring sync settings for the
device

Synchronizing the device
Synchronizing with MobileMe

Synchronizing MacBook Air and
MobileMe

Using MobileMe to keep two or more
Macs in sync

Stopping a Mac from syncing with
MobileMe

Resolving sync conflicts

65
66
66

68
71
71

72

74

76
77

".- /]

How Do | Use MacBook Air to
Organize My Real Life?

78

ann Address Book.

Crawp Nara

Cami Paver Franken - Karen Hammmd
[ Directoies s Fresnidre Ligapiia Livied
© Last Import Joue Frayme

Calleague Giovann Gl ([J)

o Ctba il e e

Friends Chastal Caulat NTEEI

Writers Sergio Gutiernez

WSchenactaty Crond [ TISTRS— arer @ logophiiatmited. com

W Upcoming Binhdays | Thomas Hardy
Arine Helkkonen
[ Karen Hammond Faul Henriog
Carlod Harnandex

] ] (=] Do

Managing Your Contacts

Saving a person’s contact
information

Sending your contact information

Sending messages to a group of
contacts

Keeping track of birthdays

Creating a smart group that shows
upcoming birthdays

Sending yourself an e-mail birthday
reminder

Importing contacts from Microsoft
Outlook

Merging duplicate contacts into a
single card

Sharing your Address Book via
MobileMe

Printing an envelope for a contact

Printing mailing labels for contacts
Managing Your Appointments

Setting up a meeting with a contact

Adding an alarm to an event

Stopping automatic calendar
additions

Setting up a custom repeat interval

Creating a calendar of people’s
birthdays

Importing a calendar from Microsoft
Outlook

Publishing a calendar to MobileMe
Subscribing to a published calendar

80

80
82

84
86

87

88

91

92

93
95
97
98
98
99

100
101

102

103
105
106



How Do | Use MacBook Air to
Organize My Online Life?

Choose a template lor your webpage:
Al ]

[ : BTy
e I LTS
‘-’_““"""“ I Wilome At Me e
| R [ |
T4 EWl =
B piay rime E g | e
= e e g - o
@ Comic Book “
'?3 Babop l=
a b
E Burkisom  Podean s
Cancel | (FChooie )
Getting More Out of MobileMe 112

Accessing any e-mail account online 112
Forwarding MobileMe messages to

another account 114
Storing files online 114
Backing up your data online 117
Accessing MacBook Air remotely 120

Creating Your Own Web Site 124
Inserting a Google Map 126
Placing ads on your site 127

Adding your own HTML to a page 129

Placing a My iTunes widget on a
page 130

Adding YouTube videos to your site 132
Publishing your Web site to

MobileMe 134
Publishing your Web site using your
own domain name 135
apter 6

Can MacBook Air Help Me
Communicate More Effectively?

136

Video Chat with Karen Hammond

S.0.0

q Video Chat invitation from:
Karen Hammond

-
Preview ?It

Text Reply

Improving Your E-mail Life 138
Configuring mail to not show images
in messages 138

Moving junk messages to the Junk
folder 140



