MacBook Air



MacBook Air™ Portable genius

MacBook Air™ Portable genius

by Paul McFedries



MacBook Air[™] Portable Genius

Published by Wiley Publishing, Inc. 10475 Crosspoint Blvd.

Indianapolis, IN 46256 www.wiley.com

Copyright © 2009 by Wiley Publishing, Inc., Indianapolis, Indiana

Published simultaneously in Canada

ISBN: 978-0-470-38108-3

Manufactured in the United States of America

10987654321

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning or otherwise, except as permitted under Sections 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act, without either the prior written permission of the Publisher, or authorization through payment of the appropriate per-copy fee to the Copyright Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, (978) 750-8400, fax (978) 646-8600. Requests to the Publisher for permission should be addressed to the Legal Department, Wiley Publishing, Inc., 10475 Crosspoint Blvd., Indianapolis, IN 46256, (317) 572-3447, fax (317) 572-4355, or online at http://www.wiley.com/go/permissions.

Limit of Liability/Disclaimer of Warranty: The publisher and the author make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this work and specifically disclaim all warranties, including without limitation warranties of fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales or promotional materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for every situation. This work is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional services. If professional assistance is required, the services of a competent professional person should be sought. Neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for damages arising herefrom. The fact that an organization or Web site is referred to in this work as a citation and/or a potential source of further information does not mean that the author or the publisher endorses the information the organization of Web site may provide or recommendations it may make. Further, readers should be aware that Internet Web sites listed in this work may have changed or disappeared between when this work was written and when it is read.

For general information on our other products and services or to obtain technical support, please contact our Customer Care Department within the U.S. at (800) 762-2974, outside the U.S. at (317) 572-3993 or fax (317) 572-4002.

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic books.

Library of Congress Control Number: 2008936349

Trademarks: Wiley and the Wiley Publishing logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of John Wiley & Sons, Inc. and/or its affiliates. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Wiley Publishing, Inc. is not associated with any product or vendor mentioned in this book.



About the Author

Paul McFedries

is a Mac expert and full-time technical writer. Paul has been authoring computer books since 1991, and he has more than 60 books to his credit.

Paul's books have sold more than three million copies worldwide. These books include the Wiley titles *Macs Portable Genius, iPhone 3G Portable Genius, Teach Yourself VISUALLY Macs, Teach Yourself VISUALLY Computers, Fifth Edition,* and *The Unofficial Guide to Microsoft Office 2007.* Please visit his Web site at www.mcfedries.com.Paul is also the proprietor of Word Spy (www.wordspy.com) a Web site that tracks new words and phrases as they enter the language.

Credits

Senior Acquisitions Editor Jody Lefevere

Project Editor Chris Wolfgang

Technical Editor Myles Keston

Copy Editor Lauren Kennedy

Editorial Manager Robyn B. Siesky

Vice President & Group Executive Publisher Richard Swadley

Vice President & Publisher Barry Pruett Business Manager Amy Knies

Senior Marketing Manager Sandy Smith

Project Coordinator Erin Smith

Graphics and Production Specialists

Stacie Brooks Ana Carillo Jennifer Henry Andrea Hornberger Brent Savage

Quality Control Technicians

John Greenough Melanie Hoffman Caitie Kelly

Proofreading Melissa D. Buddendeck

Indexing Rebecca Salerno

For Karen and Gypsy.

Acknowledgments

When guests

to our house would learn that I was writing a book about MacBook Air, their eyes would invariably light up. Ah, I'd think, they're impressed that I'm writing

a book! Alas, no: "Ooh," they'd say, "Can I see it?" They meant, of course, MacBook Air, and so I'd trot it out so everyone could coo over it, and my wife's carefully planned dinner party would devolve into a geekfest for a while. That was just one of the perks of writing this book. Another was working with the amazing folks at Wiley, all of whom are preternaturally nice. They include Acquisitions Editor Jody Lefevere, who asked me to write the book the same day that MacBook Air was announced, and of course I accepted about 5 seconds later; Project Editor Chris Wolfgang, whose edits, suggestions, and questions showed not only her smarts and utter common sense, but also her knowledge of what a book needs to make it better; Copy Editor Lauren Kennedy, who went beyond merely crossing my t's and dotting my i's by using her keen eye to tighten my prose and make me look good in print; and Technical Editor Myles Kesten, always a deep source of knowledge regarding all things Mac, who made generous use of that knowledge and his valuable time to supply this book with a layer of wisdom beyond what its author possesses. Finally, many thanks to the wonderful Karen Hammond, who took the marvelous photographs that are sprinkled throughout this book. My heartfelt and deep thanks to all of you for your tremendous work on this project.

Contents

2

chapter 1

How Do I Connect Devices?



Using an External Display	4
Understanding external display	
connections	4
DVI connections	4
VGA connections	6
Video connections	7
Setting the external display mode	7
Connecting and Sharing a Printer	10
Connecting a printer manually	11
Adding a shared network printer	12
Adding a shared Windows network	
printer	13
Sharing your printer with the network	14

Connecting and Sharing a Fax	15
Connecting a fax modem to	
MacBook Air	15
Adding a shared network fax	16
Sharing your fax with the network	17
Connecting Imaging Devices	17
Connecting an imaging device	17
Connecting to a network imaging	
device	19
Sharing an imaging device	20

chapter 2

How Do I Make Wireless Connections?

22



Connecting to a Wireless Network	24
Setting Up a Remote DVD Drive	25
Making a Wireless Connection to Another Mac	28
Transferring Settings Wirelessly from Another Mac	29
Connecting to Bluetooth Devices	32
Connecting a Bluetooth mouse or keyboard	32
Configuring your Bluetooth mouse and keyboard	35
Connecting a Bluetooth headset	36
Using Bluetooth headphones for sound output	37
Setting up a Bluetooth headset for voice chat	38
Making the connection to your Bluetooth phone	39
Using your cell phone as a Bluetooth modem	43
Connecting to the Palm OS PDA	43
Exchanging Files Using Bluetooth	45
Making sure MacBook Air is discoverable	45
Browsing a Bluetooth device	46
Sending files to a Bluetooth device	47
Activating Bluetooth sharing	47

chapter 3

How Do I Synchronize MacBook Air with Other Devices? 50



Synchronizing with an iPod	52
Synchronizing music and videos	52
Synchronizing movies	55
Synchronizing TV show episodes	56
Synchronizing podcasts	58
Synchronizing photos	59
Synchronizing your Address Book	
and calendars	61
Synchronizing games	62
Synchronizing with an iPhone	63

Synchronizing with a Cell Phone or PDA	65
Adding a cell phone to iSync	66
Adding a Palm PDA to iSync	66
Configuring sync settings for the device	68
Synchronizing the device	71
Synchronizing with MobileMe	71
Synchronizing MacBook Air and MobileMe	72
Using MobileMe to keep two or more Macs in sync	74
Stopping a Mac from syncing with MobileMe	76
Resolving sync conflicts	77

chapter 4

78

How Do I Use MacBook Air to Organize My Real Life?

000	Addre	ss Book	
Group	Name		٩
All Directories Callaques Editors Friends Writers Schenestady Crowd	Peter Franken Jean Fresniere Jose Freyre Giovianni Giudici Carlos Gonzalez Chantal Goulet Sergio Gutierrez		Waren Hammond Lopophila Limited wark 317-655-1212 mobile 317-565-223 waren karen@lopophilalimited.com
Upcoming Birthdays	Karen Hammond		
E Karen Hammond	Anne Heikkonen Paul Henriot Carlos Hernandez		Section Mar
+	+	for.	133 cards

Managing Your Contacts	80
Saving a person's contact	
information	80
Sending your contact information	82
Sending messages to a group of contacts	84
Keeping track of birthdays	86
Creating a smart group that shows upcoming birthdays	87
Sending yourself an e-mail birthday reminder	88
Importing contacts from Microsoft Outlook	91
Merging duplicate contacts into a single card	92
Sharing your Address Book via MobileMe	93
Printing an envelope for a contact	95
Printing mailing labels for contacts	97
Managing Your Appointments	98
Setting up a meeting with a contact	98
Adding an alarm to an event	99
Stopping automatic calendar additions	100
Setting up a custom repeat interval	101
Creating a calendar of people's birthdays	102
Importing a calendar from Microsoft Outlook	103
Publishing a calendar to MobileMe	105
Subscribing to a published calendar	106

chapter 5

110

How Do I Use MacBook Air to Organize My Online Life?



Getting More Out of MobileMe	112
Accessing any e-mail account online	112
Forwarding MobileMe messages to another account	114
Storing files online	114
Backing up your data online	117
Accessing MacBook Air remotely	120
Creating Your Own Web Site	124
Inserting a Google Map	126
Placing ads on your site	127
Adding your own HTML to a page	129

Placing a My iTunes widget on a	
page	130
Adding YouTube videos to your site	132
Publishing your Web site to MobileMe	134
Publishing your Web site using your own domain name	135

chapter 6

Can MacBook Air Help Me Communicate More Effectively? 136



Improving Your E-mail Life	138
Configuring mail to not show images in messages	138
Moving junk messages to the Junk folder	140